associated with emerging electrical and automated vehicles. 

Source: Beverly Samperio, The Arrow 

7.3   Broadside Collisions Due to Automobile Right-
of-Way and Traffic Signals and Signs 

Broadside collisions ranked the highest type of collisions with a total 
count of three hundred and eleven (311) collisions out of 728 total 
crashes (43%). Broadside collisions occurred due to the primary collision 
factor (PCF) of automobile right-of-way (118) and traffic signals and 
signs (127). Analysis was performed on these intersections that 
contained these specific traffic collisions.